in the Revitalization of Taman Ismail Marzuki (TIM) Phase III tender, in which PT 

Pembangunan Perumahan (Persero) Tbk and PT Jaya Konstruksi Manggala Pratama Tbk were 

found to have violated Article 22 of the Anti-Monopoly Law. In this case, the KPPU imposed 

administrative sanctions in the form of fines amounting to IDR 16,800,000,000.00 (sixteen 

billion eight hundred million rupiah) on PT Pembangunan Perumahan (Persero) Tbk and IDR 

11,200,000,000.00 (eleven billion two hundred million rupiah) to PT Jaya Konstruksi 

Manggala Pratama Tbk. This case demonstrates that significant financial sanctions can be 

used as an effective law enforcement instrument to deter business actors.26  

Another relevant case is the collusion in a tender for a clean water supply project in

[...]

on an ongoing basis. 

Administrative sanctions imposed by KPPU include cancellation of agreements, orders 

to cease unhealthy activities, cancellation of company mergers, and compensation.31 with 

fines ranging from Rp.1,000,000,000.00 (one billion rupiah) to Rp25,000,000,000.00 (twenty-

five billion). The purpose of these sanctions is to deter individuals from committing 

violations. A comprehensive analysis of procurement documents, evidence of collusion, and 

the tender process is part of the KPPU's investigation into PBJ. Transparency in PBJ is an